The Standing Committee of Public Accounts met at 9:48 a.m. this day, the Vice-Chairman, Mr. Whiting, presiding.

Members present: Messrs. Bigg, Cafik, Clermont, Crouse, Cullen, Dupras, Flemming, Leblanc (Laurier), Lefebvre, Mather, McQuaid, Whiting—(12).

The Vice-Chairman stated that the purpose of the meeting was to authorize the paying of travel and living expenses and a per diem fee to Mr. J. A. Coates who has been retained as legal counsel in accordance with the authority granted by the House on February 25, 1971.

Accordingly, on motion of Mr. Cafik, it was

Resolved: That the Committee retain the services of Mr. J. A. Coates as legal counsel to assist in its deliberations on paragraph 55 of the Auditor General's 1969 Report and that he be paid reasonable travelling and living expenses in accordance with the scale approved by Mr. Speaker.

The Committee then proceeded to sit *in camera* and after further discussion at 10:20 a.m. the Committee adjourned to the call of the Chair.

Le Comité permanent des comptes publics se réunit aujourd'hui à 9 h 48 du matin sous la présidence de M. Whiting.

Députés présents: MM. Bigg, Cafik, Clermont, Crouse, Cullen, Dupras, Flemming, Leblanc (Laurier), Lefebvre, Mather, McQuaid, Whiting—(12).

Le vice-président déclare que le but de la réunion était d'autoriser le paiement des dépenses de déplacement et d'entretien, ainsi que d'une allocation journalière, à M. J. A. Coates, conseiller juridique, dont les services ont été retenus conformément à la permission accordée par la Chambre le 25 février 1971.

Sur une proposition de M. Cafik, on

décide: que le Comité retient les services de M. J. A. Coates, conseiller juridique, pour l'aider lors de ses délibérations sur le paragraphe 55 du Rapport de l'Auditeur général (1969) et qu'il soit versé au conseiller une somme raisonnable pour couvrir ses dépenses de déplacement et d'entretien conformément aux normes approuvées par l'Orateur.

Le Comité se réunit ensuite à *huis clos* et à 10 h 20 du matin et, après discussion, suspend ses travaux jusqu'à nouvelle convocation du président.

Le greffier du Comité

Dorothy F. Ballantine

Clerk of the Committee